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This Response to Comments document contains comments received during the public review 
period of the Stockton and T Street Mixed-Use Project (proposed project) Sustainable 
Communities Environmental Assessment Initial Study (SCEA IS). The proposed project would 
remove the existing 120,000-square foot (sf) vacant office building (formerly AT&T) and 
associated parking lot and subdivide the property for construction of a mixed-use residential and 
commercial development. The proposed project includes a 214-unit, five-story, multi-family 
housing complex with ground floor commercial and a parking garage on the corner of Stockton 
Boulevard and T Street. In addition, the proposed project includes construction of approximately 
24 single-family homes between S Street and U.S. Highway 50 (US 50). 
 
The proposed project qualifies as a Transit Priority Project (TPP) under Senate Bill (SB) 375, as 
the project falls within the planning assumption that the Sacramento Area Council of Governments 
(SACOG) projected for the Center and Corridor Communities in the Metropolitan Transportation 
Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy (MTP/SCS). Accordingly, a SCEA IS was prepared for the 
proposed project pursuant to Section 21155.2 of the Public Resources Code. The SCEA IS for the 
proposed project was prepared in March 2015. The City of Sacramento, as lead agency, released 
the SCEA IS for public review beginning on March 20, 2015 and ending on April 20, 2015 
pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15105. The SCEA 
IS and supporting documents were made available at the City of Sacramento Planning Department 
at 300 Richards Blvd, Third Floor, Sacramento, CA 95811 and online at the City of Sacramento 
website. According to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15073 and 15074, the lead agency must consider 
the comments received during consultation and review periods together with the SCEA IS. 
However, the CEQA Guidelines do not require the lead agency to send responses directly to 
commenters. Unlike within an Environmental Impact Report, comments received on an IS are not 
required to be attached to the IS, nor must the lead agency make specific written responses to 
public agencies. In addition, comments on an IS are typically responded to in the Staff Report 
prepared for project hearings. Nevertheless, the City of Sacramento as the lead agency has chosen 
to provide responses to all of the comments received during the public review process for the 
proposed project SCEA IS. 
 
LIST OF COMMENTERS 
 
The City of Sacramento received nine comment letters on the SCEA IS for the proposed project 
during the public comment period. The comment letters were authored by the following State 
agency, local agency, and residents: 
 
Letter 1 Trevor Cleak, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 
Letter 2 Marlon Flournoy, California Department of Transportation 
Letter 3 Robb Armstrong, Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District 
Letter 4  Catherine Hernandez, Resident 
Letter 5 Karin Lovato, Resident 
Letter 6 Gabe Tierney, Resident 
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Letter 7 Roxanne Gould, Resident 
Letter 8 Debby J Henry, Resident 
Letter 9 Scott Morgan, Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse and Planning 

Unit 
 
RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
 
The Response to Comments section includes responses to the comment letters submitted regarding 
the proposed project. Each comment letter received has been numbered at the top and bracketed to 
indicate how the letter has been divided into individual comments. Each comment is given a 
number with the letter number appearing first, followed by the comment number. For example, the 
first comment in Letter 1 would have the following format: 1-1. To the extent that any revisions to 
the SCEA IS text are required based on the comments received, new text is identified as double 
underlined and deleted text is shown as struck through. 
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Letter 1 

1-1 
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Letter 1 
cont’d 

1-2 
 

1-3 
 

1-4 
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Letter 1 
cont’d 

1-5 
 

1-6 
 

1-7 
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Letter 1 
cont’d 

1-7 
Cont’d 
 

1-8 
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LETTER 1: TREVOR CLEAK, CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL 
BOARD 

 
Response to Comment 1-1 
 
As described on page 72 of the SCEA IS, within Section VII, Hydrology and Water Quality, the 
applicant is required to obtain an NPDES Construction General Permit and prepare a project-
specific SWPPP. The permits will incorporate BMPs in order to prevent, or reduce to the greatest 
feasible extent, adverse impacts to water quality from erosion and sedimentation. 
 
Response to Comment 1-2 
 
As described on page 73 of the SCEA IS, within Section VII, Hydrology and Water Quality, the 
Stormwater Quality Improvement Plan (SQIP) outlines the priorities, key elements, strategies, and 
evaluation methods of the City’s Stormwater Management program. The SQIP was prepared as 
part of the Sacramento County area-wide NPDES MS4 Permit. In addition, the Sacramento City 
Code Section 13.08.145 requires that when a property contributes drainage to the storm drain 
system or to the City Combined Sewer System (CSS), all storm water and surface runoff drainage 
impacts resulting from the improvement or development must be fully mitigated to ensure that the 
improvement or development does not affect the function of the storm drain system or CSS. As 
discussed on page 78 of the SCEA IS, conformance with City regulations and permit requirements 
along with implementation of BMPs would ensure that the proposed project would result in a less-
than-significant impact related to stormwater absorption rates, discharges, flows, and water quality. 
 
Response to Comment 1-3 
 
The comment is noted; however, the proposed project does not include industrial uses. 
 
Response to Comment 1-4 
 
As discussed on pages 41 and 42 of the SCEA IS, within Section II, Biological Resources, “the 
existing vegetation on or in the vicinity of the project site predominantly consists of ornamental 
trees and landscaping, as well as ruderal vegetation. Water features are not present on the project 
site. Accordingly, riparian habitat, wetlands, or any other sensitive natural community do not exist 
on the project site.” Therefore, the proposed project would not involve the discharge of dredged or 
fill materials into any navigable waters or wetlands or any disturbance of waters of the U.S., and a 
Clean Water Act Section 404 or 401 Permit would not be required.  
 
Response to Comment 1-5 
 
See Comment 1-4 above. 
 
Response to Comment 1-6 
 
See Comment 1-4 above. 
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Response to Comment 1-7 
 
The comment is noted; however, the proposed project does not include commercial irrigated 
agriculture. 
 
Response to Comment 1-8 
 
Dewatering is not anticipated to be required as a result of construction of the proposed project. 
However, should groundwater be encountered during construction and dewatering become 
necessary, as the commenter correctly observes, the applicant would be required to seek the 
proper NPDES permit for dewatering actvities.  
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Letter 2 
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Letter 2 
    cont’d 

2-1 
 

2-2 
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Letter 2 
    cont’d 
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2-4 
 

2-5 
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LETTER 2: MARLON FLOURNOY, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
Response to Comment 2-1 
 
The comment expresses concerns that the project could cause operational impacts to the State 
highway system, which could increase the potential for collisions, specifically from queuing at the 
EB US 50 off-ramp at 34th Street and WB US 50 off-ramp at Stockton Boulevard. The following 
analyses were conducted to address these potential concerns: 
 

• US 50 WB Off-ramp at Stockton Boulevard – This off-ramp consists of a single off-ramp 
lane that extends 1,430 feet from the off-ramp gore point to the beginning of the shared 
left/through and dedicated right-turn lanes, which each consist of 210 feet of storage. This 
configuration can accommodate a maximum queue of 73 vehicles (assuming 25 feet per 
vehicle) without spilling back onto the US 50 mainline. Queuing observations were 
conducted at this off-ramp on Tuesday, October 21, 2014. Between 7:45 and 8:00 AM, a 
maximum queue of 15 left/through vehicles and 20 right-turn vehicles were observed. 
Between 5:15 and 5:30 PM, a maximum queue of 18 left/through vehicles and 21 right-turn 
vehicles were observed. According to the Final Transportation Impact Study for the 
Stockton Boulevard/T Street Mixed-Use Project (Fehr & Peers, January 2015), the 
proposed project would add 3 AM peak hour trips and 10 PM peak hour trips to the 
westbound off-ramp left-turn movement. During the AM and PM peak hours, the 
maximum off-ramp queue is 35 to 39 vehicles, which is far less than the available storage 
of 73 vehicles. Since the project’s contribution of trips to this off-ramp is modest (3 AM 
peak hour and 10 PM peak hour trips), vehicles would not spill back onto WB US 50.  
 

• US 50 EB Off-ramp at 34th Street – This two-lane off-ramp consists of one off-ramp lane 
from EB US 50 and one off-ramp lane from the US 50/SR 99/Capital City Freeway SB to 
EB connector ramp. This off-ramp features dedicated left-turn and right-turn lanes that 
extend back from 34th Street a distance of 550 feet (at which point the two connector ramps 
meet). This configuration can accommodate a maximum queue of 44 vehicles (assuming 
25 feet per vehicle) without blocking the ability for motorists to weave from one off-ramp 
into the other turn lane (e.g., US 50 EB off-ramp weave into the right-turn lane). Queuing 
observations were conducted at this off-ramp on Wednesday, April 22 and Thursday, April 
23, 2015. During the AM peak hour, a maximum queue of 15 left-turn vehicles and 2 right-
turn vehicles were observed. During the PM peak hour, a maximum queue of 6 left-turn 
vehicles and 3 right-turn vehicles were observed. According to the Final Transportation 
Impact Study for the Stockton Boulevard/T Street Mixed-Use Project (Fehr & Peers, 
January 2015), the proposed project would add 7 AM peak hour trips and 22 PM peak hour 
trips to the eastbound off-ramp left-turn movement. Thus, during the more critical AM 
peak hour, the project would add, on average, one vehicle every eight minutes. The project 
would increase the maximum left-turn queue from 15 to 16 vehicles during the AM peak 
hour.  Since a maximum queue of 22 vehicles can be accommodated in the left-turn lane, a 
queuing problem would not occur. 
 

Thus, operations at each of the off-ramps would not be adversely affected by the proposed project.  
Accordingly, it is not necessary for the City to consider conditions of approval, fees, or other 
measures to address a potential queuing concern. 
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Response to Comment 2-2 
 
The comment requests more details regarding the spacing of the project’s driveway on Stockton 
Boulevard from the existing eastbound US 50 on-ramp. The proposed driveway would be 
constructed in the same location as an existing driveway that served by the currently vacant office 
building on the site. It is situated approximately 100 feet north of T Street and 200 feet south of the 
triangular island located at the beginning of the eastbound diagonal on-ramp. Chapter 500 of the 
Highway Design Manual (Caltrans, 2013) specifies that right-turn only access may be permitted at 
a distance of at least 200 feet beyond the ramp intersection. A narrow median is being constructed 
on Stockton Boulevard in the driveway vicinity to physically prohibit left-turns at the project 
driveway. By virtue of the project generating fewer trips and installing a raised median on Stockton 
Boulevard, vehicular access along Stockton Boulevard would be improved when compared to the 
existing condition. 
 
Response to Comment 2-3 
 
The proposed project would use the existing stormwater drainage system for the site. For analysis 
purposes, the amount of impervious surface area under the proposed conditions was assumed to be 
equal to the existing conditions. However, because the single-family portion of the proposed 
project would include pervious yard areas, the impervious surface area under the proposed project 
would likely be less than the existing conditions. The proposed project would not involve any 
changes to State facilities.  
 
The existing site is 99% impervious (211,833 sf impervious/214,333 sf total). The proposed 
project is 80% impervious (173,333 sf impervious/214,333 sf total). The project is proposing to 
increase the pervious area from 1% to 20% (2,500 sf to 41,000 sf). Runoff from the post project 
conditions will continue to drain to the city combined system.  No runoff from the post project is 
proposed to drain to or impact state facilities.  
 
Response to Comment 2-4 
 
Comment noted. The comment does not address the adequacy of the SCEA IS, but provides that 
Caltrans review and coordination may be required. The City and applicant are aware of the 
additional Caltrans review requirements and will coordinate with Caltrans.  
 
Response to Comment 2-5 
 
The commenter’s request a copy of the Construction Traffic Management Plan will be forwarded 
to the applicant and the appropriate City of Sacramento Departments responsible for reviewing and 
approving the Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
 
Response to Comment 2-6 
 
The project applicant would obtain an encroachment permit for any work or traffic control that 
would encroach onto State Right of Way. 
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Letter 3 

3-1 
 

3-3 
 

3-2 
 

3-4 
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Letter 3 
cont’d 

3-4 
cont’d 
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LETTER 3: ROBB ARMSTRONG, SACRAMENTO REGIONAL COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT 
 
Response to Comment 3-1 
 
The comment has been noted. The potential impacts of the proposed project, both on-site and off-
site, have been addressed throughout the SCEA IS. The commenter is directed to page 127 of the 
SCEA, within the Utilities and Services Systems section, for a discussion regarding sewer services. 
 
Response to Comment 3-2 
 
The comment has been noted; however, it does not specifically address the adequacy of the SCEA 
IS. 
 
Response to Comment 3-3 
 
The comment provides useful and relevant information regarding the wastewater treatment 
services available to the project site by the Regional Sanitation District. 
 
The CSS collects and conveys wastewater and stormwater to two pump station facilities operated 
by the City: Sump Pump Station 1/1A and Sump Pump Station 2/2A. SRCSD reimburses the City 
for certain costs the City incurs to operate and maintain Sump Pump 2A. Sump Pump Station 1/1A 
is not normally used during the summer (during dry weather periods) and is only operated as 
needed during wet weather or large storm events. Sump Pump Station 2/2A is the primary pump 
station facility for the CSS, and is operated continuously throughout the year. 

 
The SRCSD is contracted to accept up to 60 million gallons per day (”mgd”) of combined 
wastewater and stormwater runoff from the CSS. Combined flows are managed by the Sump Pump 
Station 2/2A facility operated by the City. Flows in excess of 60 mgd are routed either through the 
Pioneer Reservoir or to the CWTP for storage and, when necessary, for primary treatment. The 
Pioneer Reservoir and interceptor have storage capacity of 23 million gallons (“MG”) and 5 MG, 
respectively. The CWTP has additional storage capacity of 9.2 MG (including the CWTP 
interceptor). The City uses these facilities to store and sometimes to provide primary treatment to 
wet weather combined wastewater flow in excess of the 60 mgd SRCSD capacity limit. Stored 
combined wastewater is eventually routed back to Sump Pump Station 2/2A for transport to the 
SRCSD’s SRWTP for further treatment and eventual discharge to the Sacramento River. 
 
The project proponents would be required to pay an appropriate share of the capitol costs into the 
Combined Sewer Mitigation Fee in order to mitigate demands of increased growth on existing or 
new CSS facilities. See page 132 of the SCEA IS, Section XII, Utilities and Service Systems, for a 
discussion regarding the projects potential for impacts to the CSS. Cumulative flows associated 
with the project will be quantified in the sewer study to ensure wet and dry weather capacity 
limitations are not exceeded. The utility plan and sewer study will be reviewed and approved by 
the Department of Utilities prior to Building Permits being issued. 
 
Response to Comment 3-4 
 
The comment has been noted; however, it does not specifically address the adequacy of the SCEA 
IS. 
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Letter 4 

4-1 
 

4-2 
 

4-3 
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LETTER 4: CATHERINE HERNANDEZ, RESIDENT 
 
Response to Comment 4-1 
 
The comment requests more details regarding any planned widening of S Street and 37th Street. 
According to the project site plan, the west side of 37th Street along the project frontage would be 
widened to provide on-street parking on both sides of the street, and a detached sidewalk. 
Widening of S Street along the project frontage is planned to allow for a planter and sidewalk 
along the project frontage. The Stockton Boulevard and T Street grading plan shows additional 
15.33 feet to be dedicated on the west side of 37th Street along the project frontage and 1.5 feet of 
additional ROW on the north side of S Street along the project frontage. 
 
Response to Comment 4-2 
 
The comment requests more information regarding adequacy of the proposed supply of on-site 
parking for the apartments. On the site, there will be a parking garage with about 230 parking 
spaces to accommodate 214 unit apartment complex tenant parking needs. Approximately 12 new 
parallel parking spaces will be accommodated on the west side of 37th Street as a result of 37th 
Street widening along the project frontage. The development is a transit oriented development 
within a walking distance to 39th Street light rail station. Additionally, Regional Transit bus routes 
38, 212, 213, and 214 provide service to the residents in the proximity of the project site. On-street 
parking is permitted on portions of T Street east of Stockton Boulevard. Parking is permitted on 
Stockton Boulevard under the US 50 overcrossing, but prohibited south of the interchange. The 
residential area in the vicinity of T Street, 37th Street, S Street, and 39th Street has a residential 
permit parking program, which prohibits on-street parking between the hours of 8 AM and 6 PM 
unless vehicles are equipped with a B Parking Permit. The project proposes to provide more 
parking spaces than it is required. In the Urban Parking District, where the project site is located, 
0.5 parking spaces per multi-family unit are required. The project anticipates providing 230 spaces 
for the 214 multi-family units; just over one parking space per unit. 
 
Response to Comment 4-3 
 
The comment requests more information regarding plans to widen T Street along the project 
frontage. The project site plan indicated widening of T Street to accommodate on-street angled 
parking. The final traffic report recommended that the angled parking be replaced with parallel 
parking and limited in length so that spaces do not encroach into the right-turn lane onto 
northbound Stockton Boulevard. The proposed project will provide a 4-foot bike lane at the 
intersection with Stockton Boulevard to comply with the City of Sacramento Bikeway Master 
Plan. Modifications to the planter and sidewalk are also proposed.  
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Letter 5 

5-1 
 
 

5-2 
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Letter 5 
cont’d 

5-2 
cont’d 

 
 

5-3 
 
 

5-4 
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Letter 5 

cont’d 
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LETTER 5: KARIN LOVATO, RESIDENT 
 
Response to Comment 5-1 
 
The City along with much of the State of California is in a state of declared drought (as noted in 
the comment). The City has implemented water conservation measures consistent with the Stage 2 
Drought described in the City’s 2010 Urban Water Management Plan (Section 5.2.3.1 “Stages of 
Action”). This stage of drought is sufficient for conservation of water up to 30%. The City’s 
conservation goal is 28% consistent with the Governor’s Executive Order B-29-15. The City will 
continue to enforce Stage 2 drought measures and will implement new measures that will be 
applicable to new development (also consistent with Executive Order B-29-15). The City’s 2010 
Urban Water Management Plan is adequately prepared to give policy guidance and for the long 
term planning of the City’s water supplies. The City’s water supplies are adequate for this declared 
drought. The City Stage 2 drought response does not include suspending the issuances of new 
connections to the water system. The City anticipates that its water conservation measures will 
protect its water supply and does not foresee the need to suspend new water connections. 
 
The SCEA analyzed water supply impacts in accordance with SB 610/SB 221 requirements. As 
discussed on page 139 of the SCEA, within the Utilities and Service Systems section, “the demand 
from the proposed project was accounted for in the City’s General Plan, and Master EIR, as the 
project is consistent with the General Plan land use designation and City zoning. The Master EIR 
concluded that the City’s existing water right permits and United States Bureau of Reclamation 
(USBR) contract are sufficient to meet the total water demand projected for buildout of the 
proposed 2030 General Plan, including the proposed project site.” Because the proposed project is 
consistent with the City’s General Plan, and Master EIR, the project was also covered in the Urban 
Water Management Plan (UWMP). The UWMP is the water supply plan currently in effect. In 
addition, the UWMP is based on substantial evidence and remains the most up-to-date, 
scientifically-based method available to evaluate water supply impacts in the area. As a result, the 
UWMP was used to analyze the proposed project’s impacts related to water supply. 
 
Response to Comment 5-2 
 
The comment expresses skepticism that signal phasing and timing adjustments at the Stockton 
Boulevard/T Street intersection would benefit operations. The final traffic report describes the need 
to convert the northbound and southbound left-turn movements from permitted to protected signal 
phases. The effects of this change were tested using the state-of-the-practice SimTraffic micro-
simulation model. Table 12 of the final traffic report shows that the proposed mitigation would 
result in less overall vehicle delay (when compared to the current settings) at the Stockton 
Boulevard/ T Street intersection. Under cumulative PM peak hour conditions, operations are 
expected to worsen to an unacceptable LOS F condition, either without or with the project. If the 
proposed project is not approved and constructed, the existing office building would likely remain 
and would have new tenants. The final traffic report shows that the proposed project would 
generate 35 percent less AM peak hour traffic and 17 percent less PM peak hour traffic when 
compared to the trip generation potential of the existing office building. 
 
Response to Comment 5-3 
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The commenter is concerned about overflow parking. The on-site parking garage would provide 
about 230 parking spaces to accommodate 214 unit apartment complex tenant parking needs. In 
the Urban Parking District, where the project site is located, 0.5 parking spaces per multi-family 
unit are required. As such, the project proposes to provide more parking spaces than is required. In 
addition, the west side of 37th Street along the project frontage would be widened to provide a total 
of 12 new parallel on-street parking spaces on either side of the street. The SCEA IS states on page 
107 that the “residential area in the vicinity of T Street, 37th Street, S Street, and 39th Street has a 
residential permit parking program, which prohibits on-street parking between the hours of 8 AM 
and 6 PM unless vehicles are equipped with a B Parking Permit.”  
 
Response to Comment 5-4 
 
As discussed in the responses to comments above, the SCEA IS does adequately address the 
proposed project’s potential impacts as required under CEQA and SB 375.  
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Letter 6 

6-1 
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Letter 6 

cont’d 
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LETTER 6: GABE TIERNEY, RESIDENT 
 
Response to Comment 6-1 
 
See response to Letter 5. 



Response to Comments 
Stockton and T Street Project (P14-042) 

May 2015 
 
 

30 

Letter 7 

7-1 
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cont’d 
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LETTER 7: ROXANNE GOULD, RESIDENT 
 
Response to Comment 7-1 
 
See response to Letter 5. 
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Letter 8 

8-1 
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Letter 8 
cont’d 
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LETTER 8: DEBBY J HENRY, RESIDENT 
 
Response to Comment 8-1 
 
See response to Letter 5. 
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LETTER 9: SCOTT MORGAN, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH STATE CLEARINGHOUSE 
AND PLANNING UNIT 

 
Response to Comment 9-1 
 
Comment noted. As described in this letter, the City has complied with State Clearinghouse review 
requirements, pursuant to the CEQA. 
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